Acquisition that are (i) directly attributable; and (ii) factually supportable as if the Acquisition had

been undertaken as at 31 December 2013.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities has been

prepared by the directors of the Company based on a number of assumptions, estimates and

uncertainties for illustrative purposes only and because of its nature, it may not give a true

picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group. Accordingly, the Unaudited Pro Forma

Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities does not purport to describe the financial position

of the Enlarged Group that would have been attained had the Acquisition been completed as at 31

December 2013, nor purport to predict the future financial position of the Enlarged Group.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 2

(A) THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS

AND LIABILITIES

Pro forma adjustments

The Group
as at

31 December
2013

(Audited)

The Target
Group

as at
31 May 2014

(Audited)

Pro forma
adjusted total

for the
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

Non-current assets
Investment properties 448,405 – – – 448,405

Property, plant and equipment 171,916 1,904 – – 173,820

Loans receivable 39,428 – – – 39,428

Investment costs – – 409,288 (409,288) –

Goodwill 15,121 – – 155,827 170,948

Other intangible assets – – – 308,890 308,890

Interests in associates 116,658 – – – 116,658

Available-for-sale

investments 58,417 250 – – 58,667

849,945 2,154 409,288 55,429 1,316,816

Current assets
Inventories 11,552 5,108 – – 16,660

Trade and other receivables 45,400 52,930 – – 98,330

Held for trading investments 660,920 – – – 660,920

Loans receivable 96,240 – – – 96,240

Amounts due from associates 10,228 – – – 10,228

Amount due from an investee 1,000 – – – 1,000

Amount due from a

non-controlling interest 100 – – – 100

Tax recoverable 1,089 – – – 1,089

Pledged bank deposits 17,794 – – – 17,794

Bank balances and cash 201,249 19,615 (409,288) – (188,424)

1,045,572 77,653 (409,288) – 713,937

Assets classified as held for

sale 117,000 – – – 117,000

1,162,572 77,653 (409,288) – 830,937

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 3

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 57,775 39,773 – – 97,548

Amount due to an associate 12 – – – 12

Amount due to an investee 557 – – – 557

Amounts due to non-

controlling interests 11,834 – – – 11,834

Amounts due to related

parties 14 10,287 – – 10,301

Amounts due to shareholders – 18,888 – – 18,888

Bank borrowing 363,772 – – – 363,772

Tax payable 82,013 – – – 82,013

515,977 68,948 – – 584,925

Net current assets 646,595 8,705 (409,288) – 246,012

Total assets less current
liabilities 1,496,540 10,859 – 55,429 1,562,828

Non-current liability
Deferred tax liabilities 3,063 – – 50,967 54,030

1,493,477 10,859 – 4,462 1,508,798

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities:

1. The figures are extracted from the consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at

31 December 2013, as set out in the published annual report of the Company for the year ended 31

December 2013.

2. The figures are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Target

Group as at 31 May 2014 as set out in Appendix II to the circular.

3. The adjustment represents the consideration payable for the Acquisition. The cash shortfall shown

in this pro forma financial information will be covered by cash proceeds from disposal of held for